FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

2026 DIVISION 3 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS
PO

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game
OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Top 32 power rated teams qualify for tournament, regardless of record FORFEIT

RANK SCHOOL W L  AVG.MARGIN OPP.RATING RATING [IsIRS
1 Bishop Fenwick 15 5 2.7500 7.2791 10.0291
2  Pittsfield 16 5 3.1905 6.4968 9.6873
3 Apponequet Regional 21 1 5.4091 3.9458 9.3549
4  Medway 16 4 3.3500 5.5901 8.9401
5 Cathedral 12 8 1.8000 7.1091 8.9091
6 Pembroke 13 7 2.0000 6.2408 8.2408
7 North Reading 19 2 4.7143 3.1552 7.8695
8 Pentucket Regional 16 5 3.1429 4.4596 7.6024
9 Hanover 12 8 0.8000 6.2439 7.0439
10 Old Rochester Regional 16 4 3.4500 3.1386 6.5886
11 East Bridgewater 16 4 3.5500 2.7505 6.3005
12 Greater New Bedford 16 6 2.9091 2.7414 5.6505
13 Norwell 11 9 0.3500 5.0131 5.3631
14 Pope Francis 12 8 0.8500 4.0127 4.8627
15 Tewksbury Memorial 11 9 0.4000 4.3074 4.7074
16 Lynnfield 13 7 1.5500 2.9958 4.5458
17 Watertown 12 8 1.0500 3.3700 4.4200
18 Oakmont Regional 14 6 2.9000 1.4788 4.3788
19 Norton 6 14 -1.8500 6.1791 4.3291

20 Sandwich 16 4 3.1000 1.0520 4.1520
21 Springfield Int'l Charter 15 5 2.6500 1.4013 4.0513
22 Bellingham 7 13 -1.3000 5.0112 3.7112
23  Whittier RVT 17 3 4.0500 -0.7843  3.2657
24 Falmouth 12 8 1.5000 1.5985 3.0985
25 Seekonk 14 6 2.4000 0.6231 3.0231
26 Dover-Sherborn 6 14 -2.6000 5.3755 2.7755
27 Dedham 6 14 -2.2000 4.8178 2.6178
28 Hudson 14 6 2.3500 -0.0328 2.3172
29 Belchertown 11 9 0.3500 1.6865 2.0365
30 Rockland 11 9 0.9000 0.6486 1.5486
31 Swampscott 12 8 1.1500 0.3238 1.4738
32 Wilmington 8 12 -1.8000 3.0796 1.2796

(continued)



2026 DIVISION 3 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS

FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game
OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings
RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record
RANK SCHOOL

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
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41
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44
45
46
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48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

Southeastern RVT
Tantasqua Regional
Ursuline Academy
Dighton-Rehoboth
Saint Paul Diocesan
Auburn

Cardinal Spellman
Stoneham

Saugus

Gardner

Advanced Math & Science

Shawsheen Valley Tech
Monomoy

Triton Regional
Marlborough

Nipmuc Regional

Lynn Classical

Essex North Shore
Abington
Groton-Dunstable
Blackstone Valley RVT
Holyoke

Gloucester

Martha's Vineyard Reg.
Greater Lowell Tech
Notre Dame (Worcester)
Weston
Dennis-Yarmouth
Quabbin Regional
Lowell Catholic
Taconic

Bay Path RVT

w L
14 5
13 7
10 10
9 1
14 6
12 8
15
15
12
5
10
11
10
16
11
11
4
17
14
14
10
14
12
12
13
15
16
18
14
16
17
2 16
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AVG. MARGIN

2.4211

2.1500
0.1500
-0.3500
2.1500
0.9500
-2.5455
-3.1500
-1.0000
3.2500
-0.1429
-0.6000
-0.1500
-3.2500
-0.9000
-0.3500
3.0625
-3.9500
-2.4000
-2.1000
-0.9444
-2.4000
-1.7368
-1.2500
-1.4000
-2.9500
-4.4444
-5.3158
-1.8000
-3.5000
-4.2000
-4.3889

OPP. RATING

-1.3172
-1.0791
0.9136
1.3054
-1.2444
-0.1462
3.0093
3.5260
1.0362
-3.3458
-0.0078
0.3967
-0.1095
2.7904
0.3978
-0.2894
-3.7773
3.1925
1.3461
0.6864
-0.5780
0.5869
-0.3837
-0.9749
-1.1922
0.0330
1.1689
2.0151
-1.5194
-0.3866
0.2337
-0.3220

RATING
1.1039
1.0709
1.0636
0.9554
0.9056
0.8038
0.4639
0.3760
0.0362
-0.0958
-0.1506
-0.2033
-0.2595
-0.4596
-0.5022
-0.6394
-0.7148
-0.7575
-1.0539
-1.4136
-1.5224
-1.8131
-2.1205
-2.2249
-2.5922
-2.9170
-3.2756
-3.3007
-3.3194
-3.8866
-3.9663
-4.7109

FORFEIT
ADJ. *

0.0569

0.1422

-0.9737

-4.3866



FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

2026 DIVISION 3 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS
yoo

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game
OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings
RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

2o dtel NP FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
@4&@3@3& to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record FORFEIT

RANK SCHOOL W L  AVG.MARGIN OPP.RATING RATING [JES
65 Boston Latin Academy 9 11 0.4000 -5.2777 -4.8777
66 Bristol-Plymouth RVT 7 13 -1.8500 -3.3878 -5.2378
67 North Middlesex Reg. 1 19 -5.4000 0.0580 -5.3420
68 Fairhaven 0 18 -6.0000 0.0731 -5.9269
69 Ludlow 5 15 -2.9500 -3.1347 -6.0847
70 Montachusett RVT 8 12 -0.5500 -5.7054 -6.2554
71 Chelsea 6 14 -2.7000 -3.6733 -6.3733
72 Diman RVT 2 17 -4.0000 -2.4663 -6.4663
73 Burncoat 7 13 -2.1000 -4.8470 -6.9470
74 Salem 0 20 -5.8000 -1.1616 -6.9616 -6.9511
75 Worcester Tech 5 15 -3.1000 -5.2101 -8.3101
76 HS of Commerce 9 11 -0.6500 -9.0189 -9.6689



