

2026 DIVISION 3 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Top 32 power rated teams qualify for tournament, regardless of record

**FORFEIT
ADJ. ***

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
1	Bishop Fenwick	15	5	2.7500	7.2791	10.0291
2	Pittsfield	16	5	3.1905	6.4968	9.6873
3	Apponequet Regional	21	1	5.4091	3.9458	9.3549
4	Medway	16	4	3.3500	5.5901	8.9401
5	Cathedral	12	8	1.8000	7.1091	8.9091
6	Pembroke	13	7	2.0000	6.2408	8.2408
7	North Reading	19	2	4.7143	3.1552	7.8695
8	Pentucket Regional	16	5	3.1429	4.4596	7.6024
9	Hanover	12	8	0.8000	6.2439	7.0439
10	Old Rochester Regional	16	4	3.4500	3.1386	6.5886
11	East Bridgewater	16	4	3.5500	2.7505	6.3005
12	Greater New Bedford	16	6	2.9091	2.7414	5.6505
13	Norwell	11	9	0.3500	5.0131	5.3631
14	Pope Francis	12	8	0.8500	4.0127	4.8627
15	Tewksbury Memorial	11	9	0.4000	4.3074	4.7074
16	Lynnfield	13	7	1.5500	2.9958	4.5458
17	Watertown	12	8	1.0500	3.3700	4.4200
18	Oakmont Regional	14	6	2.9000	1.4788	4.3788
19	Norton	6	14	-1.8500	6.1791	4.3291
20	Sandwich	16	4	3.1000	1.0520	4.1520
21	Springfield Int'l Charter	15	5	2.6500	1.4013	4.0513
22	Bellingham	7	13	-1.3000	5.0112	3.7112
23	Whittier RVT	17	3	4.0500	-0.7843	3.2657
24	Falmouth	12	8	1.5000	1.5985	3.0985
25	Seekonk	14	6	2.4000	0.6231	3.0231
26	Dover-Sherborn	6	14	-2.6000	5.3755	2.7755
27	Dedham	6	14	-2.2000	4.8178	2.6178
28	Hudson	14	6	2.3500	-0.0328	2.3172
29	Belchertown	11	9	0.3500	1.6865	2.0365
30	Rockland	11	9	0.9000	0.6486	1.5486
31	Swampscott	12	8	1.1500	0.3238	1.4738
32	Wilmington	8	12	-1.8000	3.0796	1.2796

(continued)

2026 DIVISION 3 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING	FORFEIT ADJ. *
33	Southeastern RVT	14	5	2.4211	-1.3172	1.1039	
34	Tantasqua Regional	13	7	2.1500	-1.0791	1.0709	
35	Ursuline Academy	10	10	0.1500	0.9136	1.0636	
36	Dighton-Rehoboth	9	11	-0.3500	1.3054	0.9554	
37	Saint Paul Diocesan	14	6	2.1500	-1.2444	0.9056	
38	Auburn	12	8	0.9500	-0.1462	0.8038	
39	Cardinal Spellman	7	15	-2.5455	3.0093	0.4639	0.0569
40	Stoneham	5	15	-3.1500	3.5260	0.3760	
41	Saugus	8	12	-1.0000	1.0362	0.0362	
42	Gardner	15	5	3.2500	-3.3458	-0.0958	
43	Advanced Math & Science	11	10	-0.1429	-0.0078	-0.1506	0.1422
44	Shawsheen Valley Tech	9	11	-0.6000	0.3967	-0.2033	
45	Monomoy	10	10	-0.1500	-0.1095	-0.2595	
46	Triton Regional	4	16	-3.2500	2.7904	-0.4596	
47	Marlborough	9	11	-0.9000	0.3978	-0.5022	
48	Nipmuc Regional	9	11	-0.3500	-0.2894	-0.6394	-0.9737
49	Lynn Classical	12	4	3.0625	-3.7773	-0.7148	
50	Essex North Shore	3	17	-3.9500	3.1925	-0.7575	
51	Abington	6	14	-2.4000	1.3461	-1.0539	
52	Groton-Dunstable	6	14	-2.1000	0.6864	-1.4136	
53	Blackstone Valley RVT	8	10	-0.9444	-0.5780	-1.5224	
54	Holyoke	6	14	-2.4000	0.5869	-1.8131	
55	Gloucester	7	12	-1.7368	-0.3837	-2.1205	
56	Martha's Vineyard Reg.	8	12	-1.2500	-0.9749	-2.2249	
57	Greater Lowell Tech	7	13	-1.4000	-1.1922	-2.5922	
58	Notre Dame (Worcester)	5	15	-2.9500	0.0330	-2.9170	
59	Weston	2	16	-4.4444	1.1689	-3.2756	
60	Dennis-Yarmouth	1	18	-5.3158	2.0151	-3.3007	
61	Quabbin Regional	6	14	-1.8000	-1.5194	-3.3194	
62	Lowell Catholic	4	16	-3.5000	-0.3866	-3.8866	-4.3866
63	Taconnic	3	17	-4.2000	0.2337	-3.9663	
64	Bay Path RVT	2	16	-4.3889	-0.3220	-4.7109	

(continued)

2026 DIVISION 3 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
65	Boston Latin Academy	9	11	0.4000	-5.2777	-4.8777
66	Bristol-Plymouth RVT	7	13	-1.8500	-3.3878	-5.2378
67	North Middlesex Reg.	1	19	-5.4000	0.0580	-5.3420
68	Fairhaven	0	18	-6.0000	0.0731	-5.9269
69	Ludlow	5	15	-2.9500	-3.1347	-6.0847
70	Montachusett RVT	8	12	-0.5500	-5.7054	-6.2554
71	Chelsea	6	14	-2.7000	-3.6733	-6.3733
72	Diman RVT	2	17	-4.0000	-2.4663	-6.4663
73	Burncoat	7	13	-2.1000	-4.8470	-6.9470
74	Salem	0	20	-5.8000	-1.1616	-6.9616
75	Worcester Tech	5	15	-3.1000	-5.2101	-8.3101
76	HS of Commerce	9	11	-0.6500	-9.0189	-9.6689

**FORFEIT
ADJ. ***

-6.9511